## GENERAL LAWS-CH. 157, 158.

## CHAPTER 157.

[Published March 26, 1864.]

AN ACT to amend chapter thirty-five of the private and local laws of 1862, entitled "an act to incorporate the Eau Claire river log-driving company."

(See supplement to local laws.)

## CHAPTER 158.

[Published March 24, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Greenville, of the county of Outagamie, to facilitate the collection of the sum of thirty-six hundred dollars, voted by the said town on the 26th day of February, 1864, for the payment of bounties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Orders and bonds may be issued to pay bounties to volunteers.

SECTION 1. The chairman and clerk of the town of Greenville, of the county of Outagamie, are respectively authorized to sign and countersign town order and bonds drawing interest at the rate of seven per centum per annum: provided, that the total sum or amount so signed shall not exceed the sum of thirty-six hundred dollars, and shall be issued in payment of bounties or of repayment of moneys applied to the payment of bounties, as voted by said town.

Orders receivable for tax, &c.

SECTION 2. The town orders so issued shall be taken by the treasurer of said town in payment of the bounty tax authorized by the vote of said town; and the treasurer of said town shall indorse upon every order so received by him, the date of its reception by him, and the total sum for which it was received.

Payment of orders, &c.

SECTION 8. The treasurer of said town is authorized and required to pay to the holder thereof the amount of any such order, with the interest due thereon, from any unappropriated moneys belonging to such bounty fund as the town may have created applicable therefor; and the said treasurer shall indorse upon every such order the sum or amount paid therefor, and the date of pay-

ment, and such indorsement shall be receipted by the person to whom such payment shall be made.

SECTION 4. The treasurer of said town shall, from Payment of bonds any unappropriated moneys of such bounty fund, in like manner pay, under like conditions of indorsement and receipt, the amount of any matured bond or bonds issued by the proper officers of said town for the purposes recited in section one of this act, and the interest thereon, and in like manner any unmatured bond of said town for such purposes issued, should the supervisors of said town so order and direct.

SECTION 5. The supervisors of said town may trans- Transfer of funds fer to said bounty fund from the general fund of said town, any unappropriated balance, not exceeding, however, a sum equal to the amount of accrued interest upon the town orders and bonds issued on account of the bounty fund.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1864.

## CHAPTER 159.

TOTAL SERVICE OF THE SERVICE OF THE

[Published March 24, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the trustees of Middle Superior, Wisconsin, to make a new survey and plat thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The trustees of the town site of Middle New plat anthor-Superior, in Douglas county, are hereby authorized to make a new survey and plat of said Middle Superior.

Section 2. The plat of that portion of Middle Su- To conform to perior lying west of a continuation of Division avenue, in Superior City, to the bay of Superior, shall conform to or connect with the streets of said Superior City, as per the trustees' recorded plat thereof, and that portion lying east of said Division avenue shall connect with the streets of Superior, as per present plat.

SECTION 3. On and after the recording of the new when old plat shall be vold. plat in the office of the register of deeds in Douglas